

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
WASHINGTON D.C.**

MILLER & ANDERSON, INC.,)	
)	
Employer,)	
)	
and)	Case No. 05-RC-079249
)	
SHEET METAL WORKERS INTERNATIONAL)	
ASSOCIATION, LOCAL UNION NO. 19,)	
AFL-CIO,)	
)	
Petitioner)	

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT
OF THE EMPLOYER MILLER & ANDERSON, INC.**

W. Melvin Haas, III
CONSTANGY, BROOKS, SMITH & PROPHETE LLP
577 Mulberry Street, Suite 710
Macon, GA 31201-8588
Telephone: 478.750.8600

Charles P. Roberts III
CONSTANGY, BROOKS, SMITH & PROPHETE LLP
100 N. Cherry Street, Suite 300
Winston-Salem, NC 27101
Telephone: 336.721.6852

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
QUESTIONS ADDRESSED	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. THE <i>STURGIS</i> AND <i>OAKWOOD</i> DECISIONS	2
B. <i>BROWNING-FERRIS INDUSTRIES OF CALIFORNIA, INC.</i>	6
C. <i>OAKWOOD</i> HAS NOT ADVERSELY AFFECTED EMPLOYEE SECTION 7 RIGHTS	8
D. THE BOARD SHOULD CONTINUE TO ADHERE TO <i>OAKWOOD</i>	9
E. THE BOARD SHOULD NOT RETURN TO <i>STURGIS</i>	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Browning-Ferris Industries of California, Inc.,
362 NLRB No. 186 (2015) 6, 7, 8, 9

Laerco Transportation,
269 NLRB 324 (1984) 6

Lee Hospital,
300 NLRB 947 (1990)1, 5

M.B. Sturgis,
331 NLRB 1298 (2000)*passim*

Oakwood Care Center,
343 NLRB 659 (2004)*passim*

Outokumpu Copper Franklin, Inc.,
334 NLRB 263 (2001) 11

Suburban Newspaper Publications, Inc.,
230 NLRB 1215, 1217 (1977)10

TLI, Inc.,
271 NLRB 798 (1984),
enf'd, 772 F.2d 894 (3d Cir. 1985)6

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1572, 8

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)8

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3)8

29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4) 4

29 U.S.C. § 159(b).....3
